
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

 

DATE Tuesday, 2nd January, 2018 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, 

LL55 1SH 

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn 

01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader 

Mair Rowlands Deputy Leader 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure 
and Culture 

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member of Highways and 
Municipal 

Peredur Jenkins Cabinet Member for Finance 

Dafydd Meurig Cabinet Member for the Environment 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

W. Gareth Roberts Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Education 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

 

   

5   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR THE 
ENVIRONMENT 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Dafydd 
Meurig 

Dilwyn 
Williams 

3 - 43 

6   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Gareth 
Thomas 

Iwan Trefor 
Jones 

44 - 
59 

7   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
DEPUTY LEADER 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Mair 
Rowlands 

Dilwyn 
Williams 

60 - 
76 



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

 

 

 

 
Cyswllt: 

01286 679868 

01286 679490 
cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 

 

 

Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update my fellow members on what has been 

happening in the fields within my remit as Cabinet Member for the Environment. 

This includes outlining the latest developments against pledges within the Strategic 

Plan; where we have reached with the performance measures; and the latest in 

terms of plans for savings and cuts. 

 

1.2 The only promises which are relevant to the Strategic Plan are the savings schemes 

and an update on these is provided in part 5. 

 

1.3 I would remind you that all matters have already been the subject of 

discussions and have been scrutinised at meetings of the Management 

Team which also includes two representatives of the relevant Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 

1.4 On the whole, I am happy with the performance of the measures for which 

I am responsible, or that relevant steps have been taken to improve 

performance. 
 

 

Date: 2 January 2018 

Title of Item: Performance Report Cabinet Member for the 

Environment 

Purpose: To accept and note the information in the report 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Dafydd Meurig 

Contact Officer: Dilwyn Williams, Chief Executive 

  

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


 

 

2 THE DECISION SOUGHT 

 

2.1 To accept and note the information in the report 

 

2.2 Reduce the savings target for travel savings from £390,000 to £240,000 and 

move the delivery year from 2018/19 to 2019/20, however, requesting for 

the scheme to be implemented before 1 April 2019 if it is ready. 
 

3 THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 
 

3.1 In order to ensure effective performance management. 

  

4. PERFORMANCE 

 

4.1   Appendix 1 reports on the performance measures that are associated with my 

portfolio. The use of graphs is developing in order to report on measures in a simple 

and comprehensive way.  

 

4.2 The Planning Service is responsible for facilitating and managing developments in 

the interests of our communities, the economy and the environment.  

 

4.3 I have been keeping an eye on the performance measure How quickly all 

applications have taken on average to be determined (C2) following the 

deterioration seen in the previous report to 61 days. The cumulative average of the 

measure for the year is 60 days to determine an application, with the performance 

of every reporting period between 63 and 
[...]
ide project to reduce future travelling costs. 

 

Page 6



The initial work shows that the original estimates were far from being correct as they 

had considered that savings would be possible within grant-funded schemes etc. 

which is incorrect. 

 

When not considering those fields where there would be no savings, the potential 

amount falls from the £390,000 originally identified, to £240,000. 

 

Further work shows that this amount is likely to fall further given that a number of 

our staff work from centres where a lease car would not be justifiable in that 

particular centre.  Although, having said that, the outline business case shows that 

there are possible savings, however if they are to be realised, care should be taken 

to ensure a completely viable scheme. 

 

It is therefore recommended that the savings target should be moved from 2018/19 

to 2019/20, requesting for the scheme to be implemented before 1 April 2019 if 

possible. 

 

 

Views of the Statutory Officers: 

i. Chief Executive: 

 

ii. Monitoring Officer: 

I note the desire to amend the counstitution following the scrutiny investiagtion and 

I support moving thsi forward to a Decision. No further comments regarding 

propriety. 

 

iii. Head of Finance Department: 

I confirm that the comments in section 5 are a fair reflection of the situation 

regarding the Environment Department’s situation in relation to acheiving 

savings. 

Regarding the “reducing travelling costs” savings plan, with the Cabinet’s 

consent to the recommendation in secion 2.2 of the report, i will be reviewing 

the amount and reprofiling the timescale of the saving in the Council’s 

Finance Strategy (£240,000 to be acheived in 2019/20) 
 

 

 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 - Performance Measures  

Page 7



P
age 8

829222
Text Box
C1 Percentage of customers stating that they were satisfied or very satisfied with the Planning service’s level of service

829222_1
Text Box
Response for the Peri
[...]
s have already been discussed and 

scrutinised in meetings of the management teams, which also included 

representatives from the scrutiny committee.  

 

1.3. On the whole, I am comfortable with the performance of the projects of the 

Council's Plan, however, I acknowledge that some elements of these projects 

have slipped. Some areas are receiving special attention by the Department in 

order to improve performance and these are the areas that I will keep an eye on 

over the coming months: 

 

 Raising Standards in the Foundation Phase (up to 7 years); 

 Ensuring that the principles of 'Education for Purpose for Gwynedd' are 

submitted to the Cabinet as soon as possible; 

 The Bangor Project - Working on the three preferred options for Bangor 

and submitting them to the Cabinet as soon as possible; 

 Bala Campus Project; 

 Re-profiling additional schools' savings. 

 

2. THE DECISION SOUGHT 

 

2.1.  The Cabinet is requested to approve re-profiling realising £263,000 of the 

"Additional Schools' Savings" scheme, which aimed to deliver £4.3m of savings 

during the period 2015/16 to 2018/19, by slipping £65,000 to be delivered in 

2021/22 and £198,000 to be delivered in 2020/21.  

  

Page 44

Agenda Item 6

mailto:cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDING THE DECISION 

 

3.1. In order to ensure effective performance management and that we respond 

pro-actively to the need to achieve efficiency savings as expected.  

 

4. STRATEGIC PLAN PROJECTS 

 

4.1. P1 Improve and Reconcile Education Standards - Foundation Phase & Key Stage 

4 

 

4.1.1 The purpose of this project is to improve and reconcile education standards 

across Gwynedd in order to ensure that children and young people attain the 

highest standards so that they may gain qualifications and skills, by focusing on 

the Foundation Phase and KS4.  

 

4.1.2 Again this year, the figures of the Summer 2017 results show that 86.6% of children 

achieved the foundati
[...]
nagement with the aim of moving towards the goal of having schools with 

non-contact headteachers, i.e. who do not teach children. 

 

4.2.2 The work of scoping options and opportunities to strengthen leadership is 

currently under way, and ties in with the work of consulting with schools and 

governors on the principles of 'Education for Purpose for Gwynedd' which took 

Page 45



place some months ago. I intend to present the findings to the Cabinet in March 

2018. 

 

4.2.3 Consequently, this project has focused on promoting and taking advantage of 

the support and training programmes provided to headteachers and 

prospective headteachers. This training includes national (Welsh Government) 

and regional (GwE) leadership programmes. A number of the headteachers 

have participated in the training sessions, and eight prospective leaders are 

following CPCP courses this year. 

 

4.2.4 I have expressed my wish to see a clear project plan and strong management 

arrangements for this project, so that we refine the project and address the 

challenge of strengthening and improving leadership in our schools. 

 

4.3. Programme for a network of viable schools for the future 

 

4.3.1 P3 Bangor Project 

 

The purpose of this project is to review primary education in Bangor in order to 

ensure sustainable future provision while responding specifically to the increase in 

demand for places in the Penrhosgarnedd area.  

 

Welsh Government has confirmed that they have set aside £6.3m to invest in the 

provision of education in the Bangor catchment area.    

 

A number of meetings have been held with the headteachers, governors and 

councillors in the area, and meetings have been held with the Catchment Area 

Review Committee (CARC). The purpose of the CARC is to identify and discuss 

options by giving local input to agree on a preferred option which will respond to 

future education needs in the area. 

 

The discussion has reached a situation whe
[...]
#Conference was to prepare young people to discuss the Welsh language and 

to identify activities that they would be eager to hold in order to promote the 

Welsh language amongst their peers. 

 

5. MEASURING PERFORMANCE 

 

5.1. Performance Measures  

 

5.1.1 I attach a copy of the Department's measures in Appendix 1.  

 

5.2. Summer 2017 Results 

 

5.2.1 Primary Sector: 

 

Foundation Phase (7 years old) 

 

As I have already noted, under project P1, the results of the Foundation Phase 

are disappointing this year and show a decrease to 86.6% compared with 2016.  

This places places Gwynedd in position 15 out of 22 authorities, which is a lower 

position than last year. I am awaiting a further report on the situation and what 

we can do to improve the results. 

 

Key Stage 2 (up to 11 years old) 

Page 48



 

A very good performance was seen in Key Stage 2, with a significant increase of 

2.3% on the 2016 results which resulted in Gwynedd being in first place in the 

North Wales region. The attainment results of children who receive free school 

meals (FSM) were 85.2% - the best result to date. The best performance to date 

was also seen across all subjects. An assessment guide was distributed to all 

schools in January 2017, and I feel that the response of schools and their use of 

this has had a positive impact on assessment and has improved consistency.  

 

5.2.2 Secondary Sector: 

 

Key Stage 3 (11-14 years old) 

 

A strong performance was seen once again this year, with Gwynedd schools 

ranked at the top of the region's schools for the Core Subject Indicator, which is 

the expected level for Welsh or English, Mathematics and Science (92.8%). 

 

Key Stage 4 (14-16 years old - GCSE) 

 

The performance of Key Stage 4 and GCSE results was disappointing this year, as 

there was a drop. These results reflect the National drop. 

 

The percentage of pupils who attained five GCSE *A-C grades, including Welsh, 

English and Math
[...]
ise the savings. 

  

6.3. Therefore, I’m asking the Cabinet to re-profile £65,000 of savings from Y Bala to 

2021/22, and the remaining £198,000 to 2020/21 in order to give the Department 

time to develop their ideas and realised these savings  

 

6.4. On the whole, I do not anticipate a problem in realising the remainder of the 

savings schemes for 2018/19. 

 

7. ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO RECOMMENDING THE DECISION 

 

7.1. Views of the Statutory Officers: 

 

i. Monitoring Officer: 

 

“No Comments from a propriety perspective” 

Page 50



 

ii. Head of Finance Department: 

 

“I confirm that the observations noted in part 6 of the report are a true 

representation of the situation in terms of realising Education/Schools’ savings. 
 

Given the circumstances (Welsh Government to reduce specific school grants by 

2018/19), I will re-profile £263,000 of the 2018/19 savings within the Council’s Financial 

Strategy (£65,000 to be realised in 2021/22 and £198,000 to be realised in 2020/21); 

pending the Cabinet’s approval of the recommendation made in part 2.1 of the 

report with regards to a part of the £4.3m school savings. 

 

I also note that part 4.3 of the report refers to progress with some of the Council’s 

main capital schemes, namely ‘21st Century Schools’ which is up-to-date for the 

Gader Catchment Area, Berwyn Catchment Area, Ysgol Glancegin and schools in 

Bangor.” 

 

7.2. Views of the Local Member: 

 

7.2.1 Not a local matter. 

 

7.3. Results of Any Consultation: 

 

7.3.1 None to note. 

 

 

 

Appendices: 

 

Appendix 1 Education Department Measures 

Appendix 2 School Inspections Data and Categorisation 

 

Background Documents: 

 

None. 

 

Page 51



APPENDIX 1 
 

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT MEASURES 

PRIMARY: 

Foundation Phase - Pupils aged 5 to 7 years old. Children are assessed when they are 7 years old. 

Key Stage 2 - Pupils aged 8-11 years old. Children are assessed when they are 11 years old. 

MEA
[...]
quate Good Estyn Monitoring>out of category 

Glan y Môr Secondary Spring 2017 Good Good Good Good Good No follow up  

 

 

P
age 60



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

 

 

 

 
Cyswllt: 

01286 679868 

01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

6  

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update my fellow members on what has been 

achieved in the fields within my remit as Deputy Leader. This includes 

outlining the latest developments of promises within the Council's Plan; 

where we have reached with measuring performance; and the latest in 

terms of the savings and cuts schemes. 

 

1.2 I will remind you that all matters have already been the subject of 

discussions and have been scrutinised at a meeting of the Corporate 

Support Department, which also included a representation from the 

Scrutiny Committee. 

 

1.3 On the whole, I am happy with the progress of the Strategic Plan's projects 

and the performance measures for which I am responsible. 

 

  

Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet 

 

Date: 2 January 2018 

Title of Item: Performance Report of the Deputy Leader 

Purpose: To accept and note the information in the report 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Mair Rowlands 

Contact Officer: Dilwyn Williams, Chief Executive 

  

Page 60

Agenda Item 7

mailto:cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


2      THE DECISION SOUGHT 

2.1 To accept and note the information in the report. 

 

3       THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 

3.1 In order to ensure effective performance management. 

 

4 STRATEGIC PLAN PROJECTS  

 

Poverty, Economy, Housing 

 

4.1 T2 Keeping the Benefit Local  

 

4.1.1 I explained to you in my previous report on 5 September that I will not be 

reporting on this project separately anymore, as the work is part of the 

department's core responsibilities. Nevertheless, the measures that are 

relevant to the work have been included at the beginning of Appendix 1, 

and I would like t
[...]
nesses to increase use of the Welsh 

language, namely The Golden Fleece Inn, Tremadog and the Tudor Lodge, 

Porthmadog. Presentations were given to Porthmadog and Dolbenmaen 

Town Council to discuss ways they can promote the Welsh language in their 

communities and to share information about the Community Translation 

Scheme. 

 

4.3 I2 - The Welsh language and public services 

 

4.3.1 Due to internal staffing circumstances and the fact that the Public Services 

Board have not yet established its well-being plan, there was no significant 

progress. As the officer who has been leading this project within the Council 
Page 62



on behalf of the Public Services Board has retired, I have asked for a 

confirmation in regards to the project's leadership for the future. 

 

4.4 I4 Audit of the Welsh Language’s situation at Gwynedd Council 

 

4.4.1 There had been little progress in recent months due to the internal staffing 

situation. Nevertheless, a number of language awareness sessions have 

been held, questionnaires about needs have been shared, and discussions 

have been held to plan suitable training. 

 

4.4.2 I agree with the Welsh Language Unit's intention to use the time now to 

assess the existing action methods in order to be able to see results sooner, 

and to plan appropriate training based on the audit's results, working across 

the Council and not within specific departments only. 

 

4.4.3 I would like to note that the work of developing the Language Strategy is 

ongoing. As part of this work, there will be an opportunity to set a 

requirement on the Council's departments to create action plans that will 

show their commitment to develop the use of the Welsh language - 

internally and externally. 

 

Delivering the Plan 

 

4.5 FfG1 Implementing the Ffordd Gwynedd Project 

 

4.5.1 The review within the Highways and Municipal Department and the 

Maritime Service is ongoing, and we are beginning to see the fruits of the 

labour. What's important is that the changes to our methods of working 

have led to better outcomes for the people of Gwynedd. 

 

4.5.2 Before changing the methods of working, dangerous faults in the 

Meirionnydd area used to be repaired within an average of 15.5 days (with 

a range of 0 to 49 days), but now the average is 1.1 days (with a range of 0 

to 5.4). One key lesson that was learnt with this work was that the Central 

Unit needs to consider whether we are becoming over-dependent on the 

staff who work on the Ffordd Gwynedd scheme to hold the reviews, and in 

future, would it be better to expect the managers within the departments 

to lead on holding service reviews, especially after receiving the ‘Leaders 

Development Programme' training? 

 

4.5.3 In addition, two further reviews have just commenced in the Registration 

Section within the Environment Department and the Income and Welfare 

Section within the Adults, Health and Well-being Department. A further 

review will take place within the Leisure Department over the coming 

months and within the Planning and Building Control Services before the 

end of 2017/18. I will update you on their developments in future reports. 

 

4.5.4 We have now commenced training sessions for the Council's Managers, 

and 70 had attended by the end of the calendar year. These sessions will 

mean that all Council managers will have been immersed in the principles 

of Ffordd Gwynedd, ensuring that they all have an understanding of the Page 63



relevant concepts and what they can do to disseminate the mindset within 

their units. The intention is that all Managers will have completed the course 

by the end of 2017/18. 

 

4.6 FfG2 Leaders Development Programme 

 

This programme is for developing leadership within the Council on a 

Cabinet member level and on a Senior Officer level within the Council. 

 

4.6.1 In terms of the members, five members of the Cabinet have been taking 

advantage of the coac
[...]
nedd was 

discussed, and the percentage that had been given a score of less than 10 

has fallen from 28% to 25%.  Nevertheless, 9% of these was given a score of 

1 but with no explanation (electronic questionnaire). Without us knowing the 

nature of the complaint, it is very difficult for us to improve the service for 

the future. 

 

5.5 It is very encouraging that Galw Gwynedd has nearly reached its target of 

answering telephone calls within 40 seconds on average. The performance 

has improved since April, and the current average is 41 seconds. 

 

5.6 Of the 666,820 individuals who visited the Council’s website between 1 July 

and 31 October this year, 580 completed the satisfaction questionnaire. 

Compared to the results of the period between 1 April and 30 June, the 

percentage that had given a score of 5 out of 5 had increased from 72% to 

86% and the percentage that was unsatisfied with the website fell from 24% 

Page 65



to 12.5%. What's also important of course, is that 100% of the enquiries that 

reach us through the website have either been resolved (and 79% of those 

within 24 hours) or are in the process of being resolved. 

 

5.7 The Procurement Unit enables the Council to focus on value for money and 

keeping the benefit local within the procurement field. Some progress has 

been seen in the measures measuring local expenditure over the past two 

years with the Percentage of the Council's procurement expenditure 

awarded to companies with its headquarters or a branch in Gwynedd and 

local expenditure through sub-contracts has increased to 62% in the second 

quarter of 2017/18 compared with 59% during the same quarter in 2016/17. 

Moreover, we have well exceeded our target of achieving procurement 

savings in the business case management category by 150%. 

 

5.8 However, when discussing the measure, I agreed that there was a need to 

keep an eye on the situation so that the savings requirements we have as a 

Council do n
[...]
sure 

Measure - definition April – October 2017 

1. Percentage of satisfaction questionnaires from client officers that scored the service as 10/10. 85% 

 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	5 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Performance Report of the Cabinet Member for Envirnment

	6 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Performance Report of the Cabinet Member for Education
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Performance Report of the Cabinet Member for Education

	7 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE DEPUTY LEADER
	Item 7 - Appendix 1- Performance Report of the Deputy Leader




Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET Tuesday, 2 January 2018 

 

 
THE CABINET TUESDAY, 2 JANUARY 2018 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Mair Rowlands, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Peredur Jenkins, Dafydd Meurig, Dilwyn 
Morgan, W. Gareth Roberts, Gareth Thomas and Ioan Thomas 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), 
Rhun ap Gareth (Deputy Monitoring Officer), Dewi Morgan (Senior Manager - Revenue and 
Risk) 
 
Item 5: Dafydd Wyn Williams (Head of Regulatory Department) 
Item 6: Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department) 
Item 7: Geraint Owen (Head of Corporate Support Department) 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn and Cllr Craig ab Iago. 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 

 
5.   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT 

 
 The item was submitted by Cllr Dafydd Meurig 

 
RESOLVED 

 

To accept and note the information in the report and to reduce the savings target for 
travelling savings from £390,000 to £240,000 and to move the delivery year from 
2018/19 to 2019/20, however, requesting for the scheme to be implemented before 1 
April 2019 if it is ready.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that it was a report that noted the latest information 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 2 January 2018 

about the Department. It was emphasised that, when looking at the financial situation, 
the Department had now realised, or was on track with, 97% of the existing Savings 
Plans. Nevertheless, it was explained that there would possibly be a slight slippage in 
two schemes, namely the Review of Smallholding Rents and Public Protection - 
Charging a Fee for Offering Advice but it was anticipated that the savings would be 
realised in full by 2018/19.  
 
In addition to discovering the department's savings, the Environment Department was 
responsible for leading a project across the Council to reduce travelling costs in future. 
Having received an External Audit of the costs, an external company had suggested that 
there was a potential saving of £390,000 to be made. Additional work carried out 
internally showed that this sum had been overestimated and that the sum therefore 
needed to be reduced to £240,000, and it was noted that further work needed to be 
undertaken before it could be realised and, therefore, there was a need to re-profile the 
saving.  
 
By looking at the Department's performance, it was noted that work had been carried 
out to develop graphs when looking at performance. Specifically, the 'Percentage of 
customers who stated that they were satisfied or very satisfied with the level of the 
Planning service' graph was examined. It was expressed that there had been a fall 
during the period but, on the whole, the accumulative response showed a better picture 
of how the department was performing. It was explained that when there were major 
changes in the graphs, it would be possible to ask why and to look at the data in more 
detail. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion

 Customer satisfaction and the level of planning service was discussed, in 
particular why some applications had taken years. It was emphasised that these 
applications were quite large and the Redrow estate in Bangor was used as an 
example. It was emphasised that these applications were quite large and the 
Redrow estate in Bangor was used as an example.

 It was asked where Gwynedd was in terms of staff and time compared to other 
counties in regard to food hygiene inspections. It was noted that the Cabinet 
Member would follow this up with the service. 

 It was asked whether there was a decline in performance as a result of the cuts 
the Department had made during recent years, and it was asked whether this 
was a matter we should be more concerned about in general. It was noted that 
the service was only slightly behind schedule in this example, and we would not 
be able to see the true impact until we would have reached the end of the year.  
If we would see performance failing to keep up, then there may be a need to ask 
whether we had gone too far, but if we could cope by the end of the year or if we 
were very close to the previous performance, we must accept that reducing 
resources would hinder performance.  The question to ask, however, was what 
were the implications of this.

 Attention was drawn to the fact that many of the targets were lower than 
expected as a result of sickness absence. It was asked whether there was a 
need to look further into this as it was something that was brought up more often 
now, looking specifically at staff workload. It was noted that the Council's general 
sickness levels stayed quite consistent (as could be seen in the report of the 
Deputy Leader) but, following the savings, a number of Departments had had to 
get rid of staff and therefore, when a member of staff who did something 
essential was sick from work, there was not as much resilience in order to be 
able to move someone to do the work. It was expressed that there was a need to 
keep an eye on this.  

 
 

 
6.   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 2 January 2018 

 
 The item was submitted by Cllr Gareth Thomas  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept and note the information in the report as well as approve and re-profile the 
delivery of £263,000 of the "Schools' Additional Savings" scheme, which was to realise 
£4.3m in savings in the 2015/16 to 2018/19 period, by slipping £65,000 to be realised in 
2021/22 and £198,000 to be realised in 2020/21.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that the Cabinet Member was comfortable with 
performance on the whole, but some fields needed more work. The Member guided 
everyone through the report, highlighting some matters. It was noted that, when looking 
at Improving and Standardising Education Standards in the Foundation Phase, the 
summer 2018 results had been static for the third year and Gwynedd had been placed in 
15th place nationally. He expressed that Gwynedd should be in fourth or fifth place, and 
therefore the results were disappointing. The Department had commissioned GwE to 
consider the situation.  
 
By looking at the Programme for a Network of Viable Schools for the Future: Bangor 
Project, it was noted that the discussions had been held with the area's Headteachers, 
governors and councillors to discuss options. By now, the favoured option had been 
identified at the Catchment Area Review Committee, and it would be presented at the 
Cabinet in February.  
 
The summer results were discussed, noting that the performance of Key Stage 4 and 
GCSE results were disappointing this year as there had been a fall in the performance. 
However, it was emphasised that these results reflected the fall nationally. The main 
reason for the fall was the changes to the examining system and the specification for 
subjects such as Mathematics and English that had significantly impacted the GCSE 
results for Wales.  
 
It was noted that the expected savings that would derive from re-organisation schemes 
would be delivered later than expected, but rather than asking the schools to face the 
burden in the meantime, it was noted that it would be more sensible to re-profile the 
expected saving. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion

 It was noted that Improving and Standardising Education Standards provided a 
foundation for the Department and was one of the main projects. The result was 
specifically low in the Foundation Phase and it was asked when a report would 
be submitted to the Cabinet to ensure that the standard of education would 
improve. It was expressed that the department had commissioned GwE to look 
at the matter but there had been some delay with doing the work. In addition, it 
was noted that when looking at the standards of the Foundation Phase, the 
results were lower as a result of Language. The teaching was through the 
medium of Welsh and many of the children came from non-Welsh speaking 
homes and may not have had a grasp of the language by the time they were 
seven years old. However, by looking at the standards of 11 year old children, 
the levels were much higher because they had had a grasp of the language by 
this age. 

 It was asked whether the reason that some schools had not reached the 
standards was a lack of clear leadership. It was expressed that there was a 
Performance and Management Improvement Plan to develop good leaders but a 
lack of numbers applying for the jobs was also emphasised. The Department 
was working closer with colleges in order to develop future leaders. It was noted 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 2 January 2018 

that it was a challenge but that the project was now much more specific, and 
hopefully it would be possible to report back to the Cabinet in March. 

 It was expressed that early reviews of Ysgol Bro Idris were positive but it was 
asked when assessing concerns in the process of creating the All-through 
Catchment Area School would take place. It was emphasised that this school 
was innovative and that there were definitely lessons to be learnt, and work had 
been commissioned in order to specifically look at the development phase. 

 The Bala Learning Campus was discussed, emphasising the community 
resources. It was noted that there was concern in the community in Bala that 
these community resources were outside the Education Department's usual work 
and it was asked whether the Economy and Community Department had any 
input. It was noted that relevant officers from the Department were on the Project 
Board which gave much attention to the community element.  

 
 

 
7.   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE DEPUTY LEADER 

 
 The report was presented by Cllr Mair Rowlands 

 
DECISION 
 
In order to ensure effective and transparent performance management, Cabinet 
Members are required to report periodically on the performance of the field for which 
they are responsible to the Cabinet. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted by noting that the Deputy Leader was generally happy with 
the progress in the projects of the Corporate Support Department. Attention was drawn 
to the fact that by looking at Keeping the Benefit Local, the Department was now 
reporting on revenue expenditure only, and excluded capital expenditure.  
 
It was noted that there had been some progress when looking at the Audit of the Welsh 
Language’s situation in Gwynedd Council due to internal staffing circumstances. 
Nevertheless, language awareness sessions had been held, questionnaires had been 
shared out and a discussion had been held to arrange suitable training. It was 
emphasised that the work of developing the Language Strategy was ongoing. 
 
It was expressed that Ffordd Gwynedd training sessions for managers were continuing, 
and 70 had attended by the end of 2017. It was noted that managers would have been 
immersed in the principles of Ffordd Gwynedd, ensuring that they understood the 
relevant concepts. The intention was that all managers would have attended the course 
by the end of 2017/18. 
 
Since the Cabinet had received the Self-Service Business Project Plan during October, 
a number of services were available on-line to Gwynedd residents.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 The Ffordd Gwynedd training was discussed and it was noted that it was very 
important that the training was properly embedded, and it was asked whether 
there would be any follow-up training. It was noted that sessions were held four 
months after the training in order to see how things were going. It was expressed 
that it was one thing to understand it, but that it was something else to actually 
do something about it. When we would know what difference the development 
sessions made, we would need to consider where we would go next.  

 It was asked whether it was the Cabinet Members' responsibility in the 
Performance Challenge Meetings to ensure that the operation of Ffordd 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 2 January 2018 

Gwynedd would take place. It was suggested that it would be a good idea to ask 
which managers had been on the training therefore when there would be an 
opportunity to challenge their performance, there would be a possibility of asking 
at that time what had been done as a result of the training. It was expressed that 
Ffordd Gwynedd was a culture that needed to be permeated throughout the 
Council and Cabinet Members had a role to play to show that it was important to 
them.  

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 13:00 and concluded at 14:40 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


